



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7293/2005**

STATE BANK OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Rajiv Kapur and Mr.Akshit Kapur,**
Advocates

versus

NIWAS SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: **None**

CORAM:

SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

23.12.2022

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL.56399/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC) & CM APPL.56400/2022
(condonation of delay)

Counsel for the petitioner states that inadvertently in CM APPL.56399/2022, it has wrongly been mentioned as under Order 23 Rule 3 infact it is under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to bring on record the LR's of deceased respondent, who had died on 25.10.2014. It is corrected accordingly. Copy of the death certificate is not annexed to the application.

CM No.56400/2022 is an application under Section 151 CPC filed by the applicants seeking condonation of delay of 2920 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

On petitioner/ applicants taking fresh steps within two weeks, let notice of the applications be issued to the proposed LR's of deceased respondent by ordinary process, speed post and courier, returnable on 27.02.2023.

The date of 20.01.2023 already fixed in the matter is cancelled.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 23, 2022/sk